

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

◆

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE,  
*Respondent.*

---

◆

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
New Hampshire Supreme Court**

---

◆

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
DRI—THE VOICE OF THE DEFENSE BAR  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS  
EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION ET AL.**

---

◆

LAURA E. PROCTOR  
DRI—THE VOICE OF THE  
DEFENSE BAR  
55 WEST MONROE STREET,  
SUITE 2000  
CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60603  
(615) 428-8638  
leproctor26@icloud.com

DAVID M. AXELRAD  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
JOHN A. TAYLOR, JR.  
JOHN F. QUERIO  
FELIX SHAFIR  
HORVITZ & LEVY LLP  
15760 VENTURA BOULEVARD,  
18TH FLOOR  
ENCINO, CALIFORNIA 91436  
(818) 995-0800  
daxelrad@horvitzlevy.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
DRI—The Voice of the Defense Bar*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. IN FEDERAL COURT REPRESENTATIVE ACTIONS, THE RULES ENABLING ACT PROHIBITS TRIAL BY FORMULA WHERE THE REPRESENTATIVE’S RELIANCE ON STATISTICAL EVIDENCE CURTAILS THE DEFENDANT’S RIGHT TO PRESENT INDIVIDUALIZED DEFENSES.....	4
II. IN STATE COURT REPRESENTATIVE ACTIONS, THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE LIKEWISE PROHIBITS TRIAL BY FORMULA FROM INTERFERING WITH A DEFENDANT’S ABILITY TO PRESENT INDIVIDUALIZED DEFENSES.....	8
III. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO RESOLVE THE CONFLICT REGARDING WHETHER DUE PROCESS PROHIBITS TRIAL BY FORMULA IN STATE COURT REPRESENTATIVE ACTIONS.....	12

A.	Lower courts disagree over whether due process constrains the use of Trial by Formula in state court representative actions. ....	12
B.	Lower courts also disagree over whether due process constrains the use of statistical evidence to establish liability only, damages only, or both. ....	16
C.	Review by this Court is necessary to end these disagreements among lower courts. ....	18
IV.	A <i>PARENS PATRIAE</i> LAWSUIT IS A PROCEDURAL DEVICE, LIKE A CLASS ACTION, THAT CANNOT RESTRICT SUBSTANTIVE RIGHTS WITHOUT VIOLATING DUE PROCESS. ....	20
	CONCLUSION .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Page(s)****Cases**

<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954).....	11
<i>Bouaphakeo v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 765 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 2014), <i>cert.</i> <i>granted</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2806 (June 8, 2015) (No. 14-1146).....	17, 18, 25
<i>Braun v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 24 A.3d 875 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2011) .....	13, 15
<i>Braun v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 106 A.3d 656 (Pa. 2014) .....	14, 17
<i>Bustillos v. Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs</i> , 310 F.R.D. 631 (D.N.M. 2015) .....	18
<i>Carrera v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 727 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	10
<i>Chellman v. Saab-Scania AB</i> , 138 N.H. 73, 637 A.2d 148 (1993).....	15
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	7, 9, 21
<i>Duran v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 59 Cal. 4th 1, 325 P.3d 916 (2014) .....	11, 12

<i>George v. Nat'l Water Main Cleaning Co.</i> , 286 F.R.D. 168 (D. Mass. 2012).....	17
<i>Hale v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 231 S.W.3d 215 (Mo. 2007) .....	14
<i>Ill. Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977).....	23
<i>In re Urethane Antitrust Litig.</i> , 768 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2014).....	17
<i>Jimenez v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 765 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2014).....	17
<i>Kansas v. Utilicorp United, Inc.</i> , 497 U.S. 199 (1990).....	23
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972).....	9
<i>McLaughlin v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	10
<i>New Mexico v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 467 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	19
<i>Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. Scott</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1 (2010).....	4, 8
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346 (2007).....	9

<i>Richards v. Jefferson County</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996).....	11
<i>Rock v. Arkansas</i> , 483 U.S. 44 (1987).....	19
<i>Sacred Heart Health Sys., Inc. v.</i> <i>Humana Military Healthcare Servs.,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 601 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>Semtek Int’l Inc. v. Lockheed Martin</i> <i>Corp.</i> , 531 U.S. 497 (2001).....	12
<i>Serv. Emps. Int’l Union Health &amp;</i> <i>Welfare Fund v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 249 F.3d 1068 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	22
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs. v.</i> <i>Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	7, 9, 21
<i>Smith v. Cote</i> , 128 N.H. 231, 513 A.2d 341 (1986).....	15
<i>State v. Hess Corp.</i> , 161 N.H. 426, 20 A.3d 212 (2011).....	21, 22
<i>Stonebridge Life Ins. Co. v. Pitts</i> , 236 S.W.3d 201 (Tex. 2007) .....	10
<i>Stuart v. Palmer</i> , 74 N.Y. 183 (1878).....	19, 20

<i>Sw. Refining Co. v. Bernal</i> , 22 S.W.3d 425 (Tex. 2000) .....	13
<i>Trull v. Volkswagen of Am., Inc.</i> , 145 N.H. 259, 761 A.2d 477 (2000).....	15
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338, 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	4
<i>Washington v. Chimei Innolux Corp.</i> , 659 F.3d 842 (9th Cir. 2011).....	23

### Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2072(a).....	8
--------------------------	---

### Miscellaneous

Saby Ghoshray, <i>Hijacked by Statistics</i> , <i>Rescued by Wal-Mart v. Dukes</i> : <i>Probing Commonality and Due</i> <i>Process Concerns in Modern Class</i> <i>Action Litigation</i> , 44 Loy. U. Chi. L.J. 467 (2012).....	5, 8, 11, 19
H.R. Rep. No. 108-144 (2003), <i>as</i> <i>reprinted in</i> 2003 WL 21321526 .....	20
Kimberly A. Kralowec, <i>Dukes and</i> <i>Common Proof in California Class</i> <i>Actions</i> , 21 No. 2 Competition: J. Antitrust & Unfair Comp. L. Sec. St. B. Cal. 9 (2012).....	9

John C. Massaro, *The Emerging Federal Class Action Brand*, 59 Clev. St. L. Rev. 645 (2011)..... 5, 6, 11

Petition for Writ of Certiorari, *Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Braun*, (U.S. Mar. 13, 2015) (No. 14-1123), <http://goo.gl/rdJgX2>..... 14

S. Rep. No. 109-14 (2005), *as reprinted in* 2005 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3, 2005 WL 627977 ..... 20

Jay Tidmarsh, *Resurrecting Trial by Statistics*, 99 Minn. L. Rev. 1459 (2015)..... 8
